W.7.b.

## IN THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER <u>11-3-30-6</u>	)	IN THE MATTER OF RECOGNIZING THE LANE
	j	COUNTY BUDGET & PLANNING AND DOCUMENT
	j	RESOURCE STAFF FOR RECEIVING THE GFOA
	ĺ	AWARD FOR THE FY 10-11 ADOPTED BUDGET
	j	DOCUMENT

**WHEREAS**, a Panel of Independent reviewers with the Government Finance Officers Association completed an examination of Lane County's Budget document and awarded the County's Fiscal Year 2010-2011 budget with the Distinguished Budget Presentation Award; and

WHEREAS, the award is the highest form of recognition of governmental budgeting and represents a significant achievement by the County. It reflects the commitment of the County's staff to meet the highest principals of governmental budgeting. Lane County's Budget and Planning Division staff works extensively preparing this document with the help of department leaders, county administration and document resources; and

WHEREAS, this award continues to confirm that Lane County staff is responsible and careful with taxpayer's money. The close attention to revenues and expenditures continues to assist the County in reaching a balanced budget each year and an accurate future forecast.

**NOW, THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED AND COMMENDED** that the Lane County Board of Commissioner recognizes the Lane County's Budget & Planning Staff, under the supervision of Christine Moody, and Document Resource staff for its receipt of the Annual Government Finance Officers Association's Distinguished Budget Award for the Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Budget Document.

DATED this 30th day of March, 2011.

Faye Stewart, Chair Lane County Board of Commissioners